exercise price of the Options will be adjusted in accordance with the formula set
out in ASX Listing Rule 6.22.2;

(j) in the event of any reconstruction (including consolidation, sub-division,
reduction or return) of the issued capital of SXT prior to the Option Expiry Date, all
rights of an optionholder are to be changed in a manner consistent with the ASX
Listing Rules;

(k) Shares issued pursuant to the exercise of an Option will be issued not more than
14 days after the date of the Notice of Exercise; and

(l) SXT must satisfy the conditions set out in section 708A(5) of the Corporations Act,
and lodge with ASX a cleansing notice that complies with the requirements
under section 708A(6) of the Corporations Act within 5 business days following
the conversion of the Options issued by SXT to the optionholder into Shares.

3694-04/1377095_1  77

SCHEDULE  4  –  PRO FORMA CAPI TAL  S TRUCTURE

On the basis that Settlement and associated transactions occurs on 31 October 2015 on
the terms set out in Section 1.1 of the Explanatory Statement and the Maximum
Subscription is achieved under the Capital Raising, SXT’s capital structure will be as
follows:

  Shares9 Options SXT
Convertible

Notes

Performance
Shares

Current 249,458,414 51,232,437¹ 1,350,000 -

Conversion of SXT Convertible Notes
(face value)3 42,187,500 21,093,7502 (1,350,000) -

Conversion of SXT Convertible Notes
(interest)3 687,945 - - -

Conversion under Initial Loan
Agreements (face value)4 23,000,000 23,000,0002 - -

Conversion under Initial Loan
Agreements (interest)4 2,2,98,740 2,298,7402 - -

Conversion under Subsequent Loan
Agreements (face value)5 25,000,000 - - -

Conversion under Subsequent Loan
Agreements (interest)5 3,000,000 - - -

Grant of Options to Armada Capital6 - 75,000,000 - -

Grant of Options to Directors7 - 30,000,000 - -

Capital Raising8 300,000,000 - - -

SUB-TOTAL 645,632,599 202,624,926 - -

Vendor Consideration9 645,632,599 - - 860,843,465

TOTAL 1,291,265,198 202,624,926 - 860,843,465

Notes:

1 The terms of the Options currently on issue are as follows:

Number Exercise Price Expiry Date

3,000,000 $0.25 7 June 2016

3,000,000 $0.35 7 June 2016

500,000 $0.25 15 April 2018

600,000 $0.25 23 January 2017

250,000 $0.25 15 April 2016

5,500,000 $0.45 15 April 2016

38,382,437 $0.02 29 February 2016

2 Exercisable at $0.02 on or before 29 February 2016.  A summary of the terms and conditions of
the Options to be issued is set out in Schedule 3.

3694-04/1377095_1  78

3 The Company currently has 1,350,000 SXT Convertible Notes on issue with a face value of $1.00